Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07656817
Name of Company
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
)4 We

Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 24/10/2012 to 23/10/2013
S'gned Mate l.d‘(/’?_'/ \3
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 '
66 Shoe Lane
London %
EC4A 3WA =

=

g “A2NPNICG*

A22 211272013 #357

Ref CHEZC1L/HJH/CLB/SF COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Craftbutton Limited

(ALL IN LIQUIDATION)

(together “the Companies” and each a “Company”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.49C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 23 OCTOBER 2013

19 December 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or 1n part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Matthew David Smith and Nichelas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companmies on
24 Qctober 2012

All heensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hicensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel- 0207 936 3000
Fax 0207 007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2.  JOINTLIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 2
3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 4
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 6
5. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 7
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for the 12 months from 24

October 2012 to 23 October 2013

3. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 24 October 2012 to 23 October 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“Companies”

B 1

c
“Deloitte”

“Group”

*Joint Ligudators”

“the Rules”

“Secured Creditors”

“SIP2 (E&W)"
*SIP7 (E&W)"
"SIPY (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)’

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Caffe Uno Brassernes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard
Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
and Craftbutton Limited (all in Liquidation)

Circa/approximately
Deloitte LLP

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard
Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
and Craftbutton Limited (all in Liquidation) and
Paramount Restaurants Limited and Paramount Limited
(both in Administration)

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards of
Deloitte LLP

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Barclays Bank PLC, Royal Bank of Scotland PLC and
HSBC Bank PLC

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)



1 INTRODUCTION

11 introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidations of the Companies since
our appointment as Joint Liqudators on 24 October 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the Administrations, we have not
included detailled backgrecund information in respect of the Companies and have instead
focused on progress of the Liquidations subsequent to those reports

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Joint Liquidators
of the Companies on 24 October 2012 subsequent to their appointment as Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 23 November 2011

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators confirm that they are
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Liquidations, all future commurucattons with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been
continued from the former Administrations

The web address 15 www deloitte com/uk/paramountrestaurants

A letter wili be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uplcaded to the site

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 16 December 2013 1




21

22

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract Receipts and Payments accounts covering the penod
from 24 October 2012 to 23 October 2013, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the 12 month period
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
but as yet remaining unpaid

Asset realisations

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited
A total of £817,307 was received as the surplus from the Administration estate

During the period of this report, the Joint Liquidators have received £42,951 from a rent
deposit held by one of the landlords for the Company's premises in Henley, Oxfordshire prior
to our appontment In addition we have also receved residual funds of £2,047 from Wallace
LLP, a firm of Lawyers In respect of completion monies on property transactions

Funds totalling £25,978 from a VAT reclaim submitted in the Administration were received
during the Liquidation penod

In addition, bank interest totalling £2,796, utiities refunds of £14,267 and rates refunds of
£28,947 were also received

There 1s a £1,522 variance to the Administration receipts and payments account due to tming
differences 1n the receipts of certain funds

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
A total of £671,937 was received as the surplus from the Administration estate

During the penod of this report, the Joint Liquidators have received £17,500 in respect of a
rent refund on leasehold premises In London

An inter-company transfer of £10,884 from Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited was received n
order to pay costs incurred by Groupe Chez Gerard Limited that related to both Companies

Funds totaling £40,561 from a VAT reclam submitted in the Administration were recewved
dunng the Liquidation penecd

in addition, bank nterest totalling £2,233 has been accrued and utities refunds of £5,339
have also been received

There 15 a £19,814 variance to the Admimistration receipts and payments account due to
timing differences in the receipts of certain funds

Caffe Uno Brassernes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (Al in Liquidation) ~ First Progress Repaort To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 2



Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

A total of £79,670 was receivéd as the surplus from the Administration estate

Buning the perod of this report, the Joint Liquidators have received £301 in bank interest
Craftbutton Limited

During the period covering this report, the Joint Liquidators have recewved dividends from
Caffe Uno Brassernes Limited and Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited of £12,669 and
£14,657 respectively, further to the unsecured claims submitted by Craftbutton Limited

2.3 Estimated future realisations

The Jomnt Liquidators do not envisage there will be any other recoverable assets other than a
VAT reclaim for Caffe Uno Brassernes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited totalling £37,929

2.4 Estimated outcomes for creditors

Please refer to Section 3 for information on the estimated outcomes for creditors

Caffe Uno Brassenies Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
bimited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 3




3.1

3.2

3.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously advised the Group's secured debt, as detalled in the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs compnsed

£m
Term Loan 25
Overdratt 14
26 4

As detailed in the Final Progress Report in the Administration, the Joint Adrministrators made
distributions to the Secured Creditors totalling £12,513,382

Curing the period of this report the Joint Liquidators have made further distnbutions to the
Secured Creditors from Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited and Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants
Limited under their floating charges of £450,000 and £350,000 respectively

A final distribution from the Liquidations will be paid to the Secured Lenders once the monies

in respect of the final VAT reclaims have been received

Preferential creditors

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited and Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited were the only
trading entities and the only Companies with employees and, as such, preferential clams

Preferential dividends of £32,645 and £25,572 were declared by Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited
and Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited respectively on 15 March 2013 at a rate of 100
pence In the £

Any unclaimed dividends are held and dealt with by the Insolvency Services Account Any
creditor whose claim was agreed, and who has not yet banked their preferential dividend
cheque, can clam therr preferential dividend from the Insolvency Services Account [f you
believe you have an ouistanding preferential dividend please contact them directly on 0845
602 9848

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

o 50% of net property up to £10,000,
* Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000 for each Company

Caffe Uno Brassernes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 4




3.4

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited

The unsecured creditors of Caffe Uno Brasseres Limited were paid a dividend under the
Prescrnibed Part on 11 September 2013 of £199,142 at a rate of 0 8 pence in the £

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

The unsecured creditors of Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited were pad a dividend
under the Prescrnibed Part on 11 September 2013 of £74,721 at a rate of 8 7 pence the £

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

The unsecured creditors of Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited were paid a dividend under the
Prescnbed Part on 11 September 2013 of £14,169 at a rate of 0 1 pence in the £

Craftbutton Limited

The unsecured creditors of Craftbutton Limited have not yet been paid a dividend but the Joint
Liquidators anticipate this to be declared in the next two months

If you have not banked your unsecured dividend cheque, please can you ensure you do
S0 as soon as possible,

Unsecured creditors

As previously advised, the total value of unsecured creditors’ claims according to the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs were as follows

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited - ¢ £15 2m

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited — ¢ £12 Om
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited — ¢ £13 Om
Craftbutton Limited — ¢ £12 3m

There will be no further dividends to unsecured creditors except for those under the
Prescribed Part as set out above

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (Al in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 5




41

4.2

4.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigattion into the conduct of the
Companies’ Birectors was completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 8 Aprnil 2013

Other

As part of our duties as Joint Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us
and having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to any matter
concerning the Liguidations, including potential further asset realisations, please contact us as
a matter of urgency

{E&W) -~ Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given In SIP13 (E&W), detalls of the Companes
transactions with connected parties dunng the period of this report and the two years prior to
our appointment are detailed in our Final Admimistration report dated 26 October 2012

In addition to those transactions set out in the former Joint Administrators’ Final Progress
Report please see below detaiis of the Companies’ transactions with connected parties during
the penod of this report

Company Date Details £ Name of Counter Party Connection

Caffe Unc Brassenes Limeted |10/01/2013  |Intercompany transfer (10884  [Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limted |Group Companies

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited |14/06/2013 | Intercompany transfer |8 559 Paramount Limited Group Companies

These transactions are set out within the Recelpts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited {(Altin Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 6




5.1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

51.1 Basis of Remuneration
Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited and Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) the basis of the remuneration fixed in the Administration
follows in the Liguidation Therefore, the basis of the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was
deemed approved by the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors during the earler
Administration proceedings as follows

(v By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton Limited

In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) the basis of the remuneration fixed in the Admiristration
follows In the Liquidation Therefore, the basis of the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was
deemed approved by the Secured Creditors during the earlier Administration proceedings as
follows

() By reference to the time properly given by the Jomnt Liquidators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

5.1.2 Remuneration
Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited

During the past 12 month period the Joint Liquidators have mcurred total time costs of
£139,853 made up of 370 hours at an average charge out rate of £378 across all grades of
staff, this ime 1s charged 1n six minute increments Of this sum, a total of £33,000 has been
drawn and paid as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

During the past 12 month period the Joint Liquidators have incurred total time costs of
£132,462 made up of 353 hours at an average charge out rate of £376 across all grades of
staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments Of this sum, a total of £33,000 has been
drawn and paid as indicated tn the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

During the past 12 month penod the Joint Liguidators have incurred total time costs of
£18,957 made up of 49 hours at an average charge out rate of £384 across all grades of staff,
this time 1s charged n six minute increments Of this sum, a total of £4,743 has been drawn
and paid as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 7




5.2

Craftbutton Limited

During the past 12 month perniod the Joint Liquidators have incurred total time costs of
£12,633 made up of 36 hours at an average charge out rate of £348 across all grades of staff,
this time 1s charged in six minute increments The Joint Liqguidators have not drawn any fees
in respect of this Company and are not intending to do so

The work undertaken has been categorised mnto the followng task headings and sub
categories

o Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and nsolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

e Investigations includes investigatng the Companies’ affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of their directors

e Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insuring assets, transition of
contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of debts, realisation of other fixed
assets

o Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential clams,
unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

o Case specific matters includes dealing with tax matters and hiaising with the Deloitte tax
team, cancelling suppler undertakings and deabing with utiity companies to finalise the
liability incurred from the Admimistration trading perniod of the Companies

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liqudators’ Remuneration” s avallable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Liquidators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

During the period covered by this report the Joint Liquidators have not incurred expenses in
respect of any of the Companies

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates are summarised below Manager rates include all grades of
assistant manager

£
Grade From September 2012
Partner/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720
Assistants & Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) = First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 8




5.3

54

55

quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

Alt partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs
Dentons UKMEA LLP were mstructed by the Jont Liquidators to advise on appropriate legal
matters in respect of Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited and Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants

Limited In addition, Goodman Nash and Digi Switch Limited were instructed to investigate
rate refunds

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment I1s approved

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited

Name of Agent/Lawyer Amount {£}
Dentons UKMEA LLP 26,547
Goodman Nash 2,292
Digi Switch Limited 5,707
Total 34,546

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Name of Agent/Lawyer Amount {£}
Dentons UKMEA LLP 25,847
Digi Switch Limited 2,125
Total 27,972

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Liquidators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, in accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any Secured Creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with perrission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of

Caffe Uno Brassenies Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 9




remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the apphcant(s} of the
progress report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 10




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 0of 4

CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATICN)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited
Previous Names Gordon Op Co Limited !
Proceedings In Liquidation
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Court Reference 10245 of 2011
Date of Appointment 24 October 2012
Joint Liguidators Matthew David Smith and
Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London |
EC4A 3WA
Registered office Address ¢/o Detoitte LLP
Hill House
1 Little New Street
London
EC4A 3TR
Company Number 05622071
Incorporation Date 11 November 2005

Company Secretary -

Bankers National Westminster Bank PLC
Auditors BDO LLP
Appointment by Liquidation following Administration under |

Paragraph 83, Schedule B1 of the Act

Directors at date of Simon G Rowe
Appointment Stephen R Smith
Directors’ Shareholdings None

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liguidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 11




GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 2of 4

Company Name

Previcus Names

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Groupe Chez Gerard Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Audrtors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

in Liguidation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

10241 of 2011
24 October 2012

Matthew David Smith and
Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c¢fo Delaitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

02006409

3 April 1986

National Westminster Bank PLC

BDO LLP

Ligquidatien following Admiristration under

Paragraph 83, Schedule B1 of the Act

Simon G Rowe
Stephen R Smith

None

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All In Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 December 2013

12



CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 4

Company Name

Previous Names

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

SRS Newco Lumited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Liguidation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
10244 of 2011

24 October 2012

Matthew David Smith and
Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hil House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
0765817

3 June 2011

National Westminster Bank PLC

BDO LLP

Liguidation following Administration under

Paragraph 83, Schedule B1 of the Act

Simon G Rowe
Stephen R Smith

None

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limied and Craftbutton
Limited {All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013

13




CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 4 of 4

Company Name

Previous Names

Craftbutton Limited

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Liguidation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
10243 of 2011

24 October 2012
Matthew David Smith and
Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

clo Delotte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

04905213

19 September 2003

National Westminster Bank PLC
BDO LLP

Liguidation following Administration under
Paragraph 83, Schedule B1 of the Act

Simon G Rowe
Stephen R Smith

None

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton

Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013

14



Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited

{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments Account
24 October 2012 to 23 October 2013

Receipts

Bank Interest

Transfer from Administration
Utiities Refunds

Rates Refunds

Rent Deposit - Henley

Residual Property Receipts

Final Administration VAT Reclaim

Payments

Utiities Payments

Bank Charges

Business Improvement Distnct (BID) Lewy
Business Rates
Inter-Company Transfer
Joint Liguidators' Fees
Agents' Fees

Legal Fees

Pnnting and Posting costs
Statutory Adveriising
Professional Adusors' Fees
VAT Recevable

Distributions
Preferential Diwdend
Secured Lender Divdend

Prescnbed Part Divdend

Balance In Hand

Notes to Receipts & Payments Account

1) A preferential dividend of 100p In the £ w as declared and pad on 15 March 2013

Notes

4,5

2) A distribution w as made to the Secured Credtors on 28 May 2013
3) A Prescribed Part dividend of 0 8 pence in the £ w as declared and pad on 11 September 2013

4) Per SIP7 {ES&W), no Statement of Affars figures are provided as the Liqudation follow s on from the Admimstration
5) Per SIP7 (E&W), no culmulative figures are provided as this 1s the first report to credtors i the Ligqudation

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 4

Total (£)

2,796
817,307
14,267
28,947
42,951
2,047
25,978
934,292

3,167
83

158
1,300
19,442
33,000
7,998
26,547
3,385
163
11,500
14,130
120,863

32,645
450,000
199,142

131,642

Caffe Uno Brassernies Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All in Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 15




Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
(in Liguidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments Account
24 October 2012 to 23 October 2013

Receipts Notes

Bank Interest

Rent refund on leasehold Property in London
Final Administration VAT Reclaim

Transfer from Administration

Utibties Refunds

Inter-Company Transfer

Payments

Utiities Payments

IT Support

Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Customer Voucher Refunds
Agents' Fees

Legal Fees

Corporation Tax

Pnnting and Postage Costs
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Professional Adusors' Fee
VAT Recelvable

Distributions

Preferential Diudend 1
Secured Creditor Dimdend
Prescnbed Part Dimvdend

Balance In Hand 4,5

Notes to Receipts & Paymaents Account

1) A preferential dividend of 100p in the £ w as declared and paid on 15 March 2013
2} A distrnbution w as made to the Secured Creditors on 28 May 2013

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 4

Total (£)

2,233
17,500
40,561

671,937

5,339

10,884
748,453

10,325
6,173
33,000
80
2,125
25,847
526
3,385
181

42
9,000
20,639
111,323

25,572
350,000
74,721

186,837

3} A Prescnbed Part dividend of 8 7 pence in the £ w as declared and pad on 11 September 2013
4) Per SIF7 (EZW), no Statement of Affarrs figures are provided as the Liquidation follow s on from the Admiuistration

5) Per SIP7 (E&W), no culmulative figures are provided as this s the first report to creddors in the Liqudation

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (All n Liquidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013 16




Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments Account
24 October 2012 to 23 October 2013

Receipts

Transfer from Admmstration
Bank Interest

Payments

Joint Liquidators' Fees
Corporation Tax

HMRC Penalty

VAT Recelvable
Distnnbutions

Prescnbed Part Divdend

Balance In Hand

Notes to Receipts & Payments Account

Notes

23

Total (£)

79,670
301
79,970

4,743
110
200
949

6,002

14,169

59,800

1) A Prescribed Part dvidend of 0 1 pence in the £ w as declared and pad on 11 Septermber 2013

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 4

2) Per SIP7 {(E&W), no Statement of Affarrs figures are provided as the Liquidation follow s on from the Administration

3) Per SIP7 (E&W), no culmulative figures are provided as this 1s the first report to creditors in the Liqudation

Caffe Unc Brassernies Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton
Limited (Allin Liguidation) — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013

17




Craftbutton Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments Account
24 QOctober 2012 to 23 October 2013

Receipts Notes
Dmdend Received from Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited

Divdend Received from Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Payments

Balance In Hand 12

Notas to Receipts & Payments Account

1} Per SIP7 (EAW) no Statement of Affars figures are provided as the Ligudation foliow s on from the Admmstration
2) Per SIPT {E&W), no culmulative figures are provided as this 1s the first report to creditors in the Liguidaton

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

Total {£)
12,669

14,657
27,326

27,326

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited, Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Craftbutton

Limited (All in bigquidation) ~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 19 December 2013

18



&1 £10Z Joquedsq 6| pajep siolpaln o) poday ssaibold 1sui4 — (UOHEPINDI L)) payi
uoRNqUyeID pue pajiwi sjueinelsay plelas) zayd ‘PRI SJUBINBISEY pJRIaD) ZaYD 0&390 ‘payLIIn SaLlasselg OUn SUeD
[ooee ] 31v0 0L NMVA 334 1v101]
88 118 05 £58'6€F 01 0iE 00609'2:  0€ 052 05 L0v'68 0g L1 00 ££8'L 058 1803 % SHNOH TV.iCL
95 oy §LZi0'2) §L9¢ S. 08 508 00 12Z'1L 09 92 00 .ip6'y 0L §
95 v9Y SLTLW'LL s8¢ 52 ¥06 S0 g 0012214 09 92 a0 Lp6'Y oLs LvA pue xe)
apn|au) susliei Y10
66 6V 00 £20°62 05 viZ 0562816 0Z 1M1 05 122°2Z 0l 9¢ 00 020'L [
W 28€ 00 TPL'PY 0L 061 006:0'8F  0S ¥9L 00 E12'5L 09 2 00 058 001 paindasun
W B 00 120°S 0zsg 00 B1L or 0 00 €56y 082 - - paindag
St 52 ST 6ZL'C s¢ L SL LIE'L 59 ¢ 05 /85"t 052 00 021 02 0 lenuasajaud
96 80¢ SLOELZ s88 628522  §9L 00 piv A - - saeko|dwg
SI0)IPALD
St £0E SZ LL0°L S5 ¢ §4 865 se¢ 05 811 0£0 . -
00 562 ST ISt s5 1 S I5¥ S5 1 - - - - sjassy Aued pay)
00 §62 00 €LY ov 00 £LY o¥ | - - - - ployasea pue pioyadld - Auadold
00 S6€ 05 84} (V4] - - 05 811 0£0 - - (wooys B a) syessy Jayio
00 562 05 88 0£0 05 88 0ED - - - - s19aq yoog
S]9SSY JO UONESIEdY
£v 98v 00 816'C ore - - 00 816°¢ ors - -
v 95V 00 B16'E ov 8 - - 00 8L6'E or 8 - - apes) JO aNsolD
Buipes j
0s IZv (Al oo e 00 6¥9 0zz 05 061 0£ 0 00 5Z¢ 050
s 0cp 05 5021 082 00 065 002 05 06l 0E0 00 52Z¥ 050 1onpuoy si0pang uo spodey
00 562 00 65 oz o 00 85 0z 0 - - - - suonebnsanu|
suonebnsaaly
Z6 86€ 00 Bt 1P 06 £01 00 L2Z'8L 0929 00 2£2°12 09 8¢ 00 §vb'y ol
[OE5 00 0tP'g 09 61 00g80Z 002 00 0vE'S 00zl 00 §Z¥ 050 {messy Buunaag jusunuioddy jo uopeayioN B a) suondy jeniui
¥ 0BE 0Z 220'¢Z 96 85 0L£60'TL 99 \¥ 0% 82001 Ot 9t 00 058 00+ ansol) pue Jusuwrabeuey ‘uolsiaiadng ased
26 268 08 566'6 ¥ 5T 0z PEEL 0SELL S 0 1L 00 0.1 0z 0 Buipg oymess pue Buuajysed
Buiuue|4 pue uonensIUIWPY
T s v
[ LI I =
e R
« ¥ N\Jpw,w\..?.;\‘wu:

£1027 1900120 £Z 01 Z10Z 18G0}00 tZ polsad ay 1o} )50 awn ]

{uonepinbij uy)
pelwI] Suasselg Oun ayeD

¥ jo | abed

€ XiON3ddV




0¢ €102 J8quieag &) pajep SI0Upal) 0] Hoday ssalbold 1S4 - (uoiepinbi up) papwry
UONNQUEID PUB PalilI SIUBINEISSY PIRISBE) Zoyy) 'pajiwi sjuelnelsay pieiacy zay) adnois) ‘pajiun saussselg oun ayed
foov'ee ] 31¥d OL NMYYQ $334 TV.0.]
69 528 09 19P'Z51 85 Z5¢ S8 65P'CL  £6 6FZ SL 96F'PS SE 16 00 505'% 0ES 1502 '8 SMNOH IV.LOL
£Z 481 05 806'F 0Z 0L SL #0% S0Z SL g5t S) L 00 058 00 }
S6 v8b 05 6987 00 04 S/ 5¥5 sg L 6L ESP'S -] 00 058 00 L 1¥A pue xey
00 S62 00 65 0z 0 00 86 0z 0 - - - - uogeba
‘apnjou] sId)ep JB10
1€ 8¢ 06 180'¥8 79 v 06 ¥B'YS  ZZ 981 00 165°92 oF St 00 0sS'Z 00¢
1S SbE 5Z 11029 59 6L1 6. 060'Ck 5826l 05 604'G1 0% 62 00 6.2'L 051 painsasun
SP The 00018 09 0} Q0 8LL or 0 00 Zv8's 0z 6 00 058 0oL painzag
€4 80V 59 £08'Y FINTY SL0L'E pan:! 06 996°L oLg 00 2% 05 0 IeguaJajald
£6 81 00 L6€°04 09Z¢ 00 8lE'L 08 7 00 L80'e 08 2 - - saafoldwy
sloupsin
00 LI 05 £6F'C 058 00 268'L 09§ 0% Lv8') 062 - .
00 962 00 294 092 00 £9.2 0 ¢ - - - - siessy Aued piylL
V5 1Y 05 Z18't o b 05 964 042 a0 910°L 08 1 - - Pioy3seaT] pue pjoyassg - Apadoid
00 5£9 05 578 og b - - 05 528 ot b - - (¥20}s B @) sassy 1610
00 562 05 88 0£ 0 0§ 88 0E0 - - . - £198Q %008
§]95SY JO UonESI|[EaYy
0Z 0S¥ 00 205'¥ 00 03 - - 00 205 00 01 - -
0z 0S¥ 00 Z0S'? 00 04 - - Q0 Z0S'? 00 0L - . apeJ] Jo ainso|)
Buipes)
Of 16€ 08 958°L 00§ 05 051'L 06 ¢ 00 L8¢ 090 00 52 050
8¢ SI¥ 05 199k 00 ¥ 06 658 062 00 I8¢ 090 00 5ZF 050 Jonpuocg s103213] uo spoday
00 562 00 62 001 00 562 001 - - - - suopebpsaau|
suonebnseau]
18 L68 0Z §15'€E 9z've 0LLLL'SL 9125 0§ LZLLL 0¢ LE 00 089 080
v 0Le 00 $£2'C 0z L 005902 002 - - 00 0L 0zo {s1essy Buunsas quaunuieddy jo uonesypon 6 8) suopay jep)
8P 55 #92'1Z 6L 19 80 152'6 8l z¢ 05 889°LL al 61l 00 §2p 050 ainsol) pue Juawabeury ‘vosivadng esed
S5 26 596166 75T €9 108 ¢ 621 00 ££0°9 0z 2l 00 58 0L 0 Buiid Aoymess pue Bupeysen
Buiuue|d pue uoeASILILPY
useoyy| |EsiEcodliBicontsy) |BalECoM HeINC ARSI DMNOHE e s P T S ,v
oyElATin R, ZPCAR w I TR R AEeng e . ,
- L Fehe o | 4 A R Juf 2 A
~aBEIoAY VLS G N A S A B H
(uonepinbiy uy)
£10Z 41940190 £2 ¢ Z10Z 1890190 pZ pouad ay) Joj SIS02 aun | PoalWIT SJUBINEISSY IS Zay) adnois
¥ Jo Z abed

£ XION3ddVY




12 £10Z Jequiana( 6| PalEp SIoPpa)n) 0] loday ssaiboid isid — (uoijepinbi uj) papwi
uoPNQYEID pUE PN SIUBINEISSY PIeISS) ZayD 'PajIL SUBINEISAY PJRISD Zay) 2dnois ‘papwi] sauasselg oun ajed

rr ] 31VQ 0L NMVHA $334 TV.LOL|

£l pee SL 95691 g¢ 6F 00ELZ'6 [ B2 52 Z80'6 §5 41 00 552 e 0 1809 % SHNOH TvY10L
99 2. ST i29'T S0 L 0% 619 [T¥4 54 200'Z S6 ¥ - -
99 7L ST £39'T 802 05 649 aLe SL400Z 56 ¥ - - LVA pue xe)
opnjou| sIaNEN JAmO
8 9% 08 £51°6 05 zz 0S¥Sy'r O Sl 00 669'% oF L - -
9% peg 05 £88°2 0% 02 05 PSPy QL SL 00 62F € oF g - - pesnoesun
00 8¢9 00 0L2°) oz - - 00 0/Z'L 00z - - peindag
SIOUPAID
08 Z¥L 00 162 ot 0 - - 00 22} 0Z 0 00 041 0Z 0
08 ZrL 00 262 oro - - 00 22} 0Z 0 00 041 0z 0 1Pnpued s100841Q uo suoday
suonefinsaau|
69 ¥SC 00 628'9 op 61 00 S¥L'y (1Y 00 6v9°Z 005 00 58 oLo
00962 00 562 00 00§62 00| - - - - {syessy Buunoag quauguioddy jo uogeoygoN B 8) suonoy |egiu)
96 £PC SL9KEY 58 21 SL0%6'T Lol 00 96¢ | orz - - aangoln pue Juswebeuey ‘uosialedng 9sED
95 I8¢ §T 2927 §86 $ZT 626 sLE 00 £52°L 098z 00 58 0LO Bu)))4 Hoymeys pue Bupsiysed
Buivuejd pue uonensiuupy
QEook| FERMESS GREeOLR f,,.m%%.h % o L. . R A
£ g £ Do bty TN
| G A R IR R I W o

{uogepinbiq up)
£10Z 49q0320 £Z G} Z1L0Z 4940390 pZ pouad alp 10} 509 s} PSYWIT SUBINEISSY PIRISS ZOYD

¥ jo ¢ abed
£ XION3ddV




ZC £10Z 1aqWwanaq 51 PSIEP Sioupaln o) Moday ssalbord 184 — (uonepinbi u) panwn
UORNQYEIS) PUE PANIWIT SIUBINRISAY PIEIFL) ZayD 'PajilIT SIUEINBISSY PIeiasy zay) adnols ‘pajiwi ssuassesg oun ayen

[oo ] 31va 0L NMVYQ $334 Tv.O0L|
75 Lot 05 2¢9'7L 5S¢ 9¢ gozre's S8z 09 0Z8'¢ ot9 00 02} 0z 0 1809 '® SYNOH TY.LOL
00 96t 00 62 0z 0 . - 00 62 0z 0 - -
00 96¢ 00 62 o - - 00 6L 0z 0 - - LvA pue xej
apn3u| ISR a0
89 04¢ 00 ZEL'¥ Sb b 00 LBF'Z 598 00 188 092 - -
89 02¢ 00 ZEL'y SLLb 00 1887 558 00 }59'+ 092 - - paanaesun
s10)palY
0§ ZvL 00 62 oro - - 00 i21 0z 0 00 021 020
08 zpL 00 282 oro - - 00 42 0z 0 00 0L} 0zo 1anpuo) siclpalK] uo suodey
suonebgsaau|
92 0¢E 05 ¥ZL'8 09 vz 00 L9's 0f 12 08 £96'L of £ - -
00 962 00 056°Z 00 0L 00056 2 00 oL - - - - (s1essy Buunseg Juauquioddy jo uogeaypoN B o) suopoy jeqiu|
£1 o€ 81 50Z't S5 LL 8l 1062 78] 00 69 ¢ oge - - ainso|) pue Juewabeuey ‘uogiaedng esen
z9 418 82896 50¢ ST €02 552 05 592 050 - - Suipg Loymeg pue Bupousen
Buluue|d pue uogegsiunupy
2 e R W 20 B e A0 oo | - N (974 14.. 81
P = — f.%u.ﬂ.pw m. .w.«pr ..rcm%.m ww,-; J*«W \ﬂ,\w«&v; ﬁ ..
,.nlw P ”_W....ﬂw ﬁwsuwfﬂ EY R #w...,(m.m.rﬂ w._.* I PN Y M
R P AR S SigoiqpRieIansec v F- ¥ amms.# Fo 2 Bk A M O N
{uonepinbig up)
£10Z 19q0330 £Z 0} £L0Z J8Q0100 pZ pouad auy 10} 5}S0D aun | payLnT] uoRnqyeLd

¥ Jo ¢ abey
£ XION3ddY




